	Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly. Act 2158 of the Regular Session
1	State of Arkansas
2	85th General Assembly A Bill
3	Regular Session, 2005 SENATE BILL 1128
4	
5	By: Senator J. Bookout
6	
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	AN ACT CONCERNING MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT REPORTS
10	OBTAINED FROM COUNTY OR MUNICIPAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
11	AGENCIES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
12	
13	Subtitle
14	AN ACT CONCERNING MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT
15	REPORTS OBTAINED FROM COUNTY OR
16	MUNICIPAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES.
17	
18	
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
20	
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 27-53-210 is amended to read as follows:
22	27-53-210. Copies - Fee.
23	(a) Photostatic or written copies of reports and records may be
24	obtained from the Director of the Department of Arkansas State Police, or
25	from his duly designated assistants, by any person who shall request the
26	department for them in writing.
27	(b)(l) In order to partially reimburse the department for the cost of
28	making photostatic or written copies of motor vehicle accident reports and of
29	records of traffic violations, there shall be charged a fee of ten dollars
30	(\$10.00) for each copy of a basic accident report and one dollar and fifty
31	cents (\$1.50) per page for each copy of supplemental reports.
32	(2) All funds collected under this subsection shall immediately
33	be paid over by the department to the Treasurer of State and shall be
34	credited by him as a special revenue to the Department of Arkansas State
35	Police Fund.



1	(c)(l) In order to partially reimburse county and municipal law
2	enforcement agencies for the cost of making copies of motor vehicle accident
3	reports and copies of records of traffic violations, there shall be charged a
4	fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) for each copy of a basic accident report and a
5	fee of one dollar and fifty cents (\$1.50) per page for each copy of a
6	supplemental report.
7	(2) All funds collected under this subsection shall be retained
8	by the municipality or county for the support of the law enforcement agency.
9	
10	
11	APPROVED: 4/13/2005
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	

SB1128

1